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State of Bouth Caraling
Office of The Wientenant Governor
André Bauer Office on Aging
Lieutenant Governor Cornelia D. Gibbons
Director

August 10, 2006
Mr. Robby Kerr
Director
State Department of Health and Human Services
1801 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29202
Dear Robby:
| am forwarding to you a letter we recently received from Mrs. Jeanette Knight.
Mrs. Knight's mother suffers from dementia and other health problems. They
evidently have been trying to locate a facility with a Medicaid bed available but
have had no luck. In the meantime, we have contacted our Family Caregiver
Support Advocate in her area who will be talking with the family regarding
caregiver issues.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

7 —_ :

/el RECEIVE]D)
Cornelia D. Gibbons AG14 2006
CDG/jd Department of Health & Human Servises
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1301 Gervais Street, Suite 200, Columbia, South Carolina 29201



Stute of South Caroling
Ptfice of The Lieuterant Governor

Office on Aging
André Bauer Comelia D. Gibbons
Lieutenant Governor Director

July 31, 2006

Mrs. Jeanette Knight
14 Rison Road
Greenville, South Carolina 29611-7112

Dear Mrs. Knight,

Thank you for your letter. The Family Caregiver Support Program, which is administered by the
Lt. Governor’s Office on Aging, has a Family Caregiver Advocate located in the Greenville area
who may have information helpful to your sister. I have asked Debra Brown to mail some
program information to your address. If you would like to contact her directly, she can be
reached at (864) 242-9733 or toll-free at (800) 925-4077.

I’'m taking the liberty of forwarding your letter to Robert M. Kerr, Director of the Department of
Health and Human Services. This is the agency that administers the Medicaid program in South
Carolina. I will ask Mr. Kerr to contact you about this matter.

Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance.

Sincerely,

Eve Barth
Program Coordinator

Family Caregiver Support Program

1301 Gervais Street, Suite 200
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803 734-9900 « Fax (R(3) 734-9886
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Mark Sanford
Governor

S

State of Bouth Carolina

Bepartment of Health md Human Serbices

August 29, 2006

Mrs. Jeanette Knight
14 Rison Road
Greenville, South Carolina 29611-7112

Dear Mrs. Knight:

Lieutenant Governor Andre Bauer asked our agency to respond to your concerns over
your mothet’s healthcare needs and efforts to locate a nursing home for her care.

Unfortunately, your correspondence did not identify your mother by name, her
telephone number or address, and we were unable to locate a telephone number
where we could contact you to see how we may be of assistance. Please call Mr.
Bob Liming in Constituent Services at 803-898-2621. He will be glad to help with
any questions you may have about Medicaid.

Your letter to the Lieutenant Governor’s Office mentioned a legal status concerning
your mother’s medical condition. The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act (HIPAA] confidentiality requirements preclude us from discussing specific
information without an individual’s written consent.

If you or your sister would like more information than we are currently able to
provide, we have enclosed a HIPAA release form which you can complete and return.

| regret any inconvenience these privacy requirements may cause you or your sister,
but once we have the release form, we will be glad to provide any information we can
to assist with your mother’s healthcare needs.

Sincerely,
\n\\w
‘Gary Ries .
Deputy Director
GR/jolm
Enclosure

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.0. Box 8206 ¢ Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 ¢ Fax (803) 255-8235

Robert M. Kerr
Director



Loge 00014

SCDHHS AUTHORIZATION TO DISCLOSE HEALTH INFORMATION

Client Name: Date of Birth:

Record #: . Client SS #:

I hereby authorize
(Client or Personal Representative)

to disclose specific health information

{Name of Provider/Plan/Agency)
from the records of the above named client to:

(Recipient Name/Address/Phone/Fax)

for the specific purpose(s):

Specific information to be-disclosed:

I understand that this authorization will expire on the following date, event or condition:

I understand that if I fail to specify an expiration date or condition, this authorization is valid for the period of time
needed to fulfill its purpose for up to cne year, except for disclosures for financial transactions, wherein the
authorization is valid indefinitely. I also understand that I may revoke this authorization at any time and that I will
be asked to sign the Revocation Section on the back of this form. I further understand that any action taken on this
authorization prior to the rescinded date is legal and binding.

I understand that refusal to sign this authorization will not condition or limit my access to treatment, payment, enroliment
or eligibility for benefits available to me.

I understand that my information may not be protected from re-disclosure by the requester of the information;
however, if this information is protected by the Federal Substance Abuse Confidentiality Regulations, the recipient
may not re-disclose such information without my further written authorization uniess otherwise provided for by state
or federal law.

I further understand that I may request a copy of this signed authorization.

(Signature of Client) (Date) (Witness-If Required)

(Signature of Personal Representative) (Date) (Personal Representative Relationship/Authority)

oo o o vk o o

NOTE: This Authorization was revoked on

(Date) (Signature of Staff)

SCDHHS HIP-02 1
Revised 03/06



State of South Qarolina
Bepartment of Health and Human Serfices

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

Mrs. Jeanette Knight
14 Rison Road
Greenville, South Carolina 29611-7112

Dear Mrs. Knight:

Lieutenant Governor Andre Bauer asked our agency to respond to your concerns over your
mother’s healthcare needs and efforts to locate a nursing home for her care.

Unfortunately, your correspondence did not identify your mother by name, her telephone
number or address, and we were unable to locate a telephone number where we could
contact you to see how we may be of assistance. Please call Mr. Bob Liming in
Constituent Services at 803-898-2621. He will be glad to help with any questions you may
have about Medicaid.

Your letter to the Lieutenant Governor's Office mentioned a legal status concerning your
mother's medical condition. The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA) confidentiality requirements preclude us from discussing specific information

without an individual's eomsent;therefare, we are unahle-te-discuss—medicar ratords—
-witheut-a-client's written consent.

If you or your sister are-yourtmetherstegaiiepn ive.and would like more information
than we are currently able to provide, we have enclosed a HIPAA release form which you

~-__can complete and return,

| regret any inconvenience these privacy requirements may cause you or your sister, but
once we have the release form, we will be glad to provide any information we can to assist
with your mother's healthcare needs.

Sincerely,
Gary Ries
Deputy Director
GR/jolm
Enclosure

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 « Fax (803) 255-8235
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Valerie:

This really seems to be a CLTC care issue, it doesn't appear to have anything to
do with eligibility and the issue the one daughter continues to raise is finding a
Medicaid bed for her mother in South Carolina. | would be glad to follow up, but
unfortunately there is no telephone number provided for either the lady, or her
two daughters. The only name is Knight and there is no telephone (published)
for that address with the letter. Not certain the mother has the same name so we
couldn’t find her in the MEDS system.

We could always write a simple letter saying we were unable to contact the
daughter because no telephone number or data was provided for the mother, but
we also need to remember HIPPA and | am not sure which daughter has power
of attorney for the mother, again none of this has any name for the actual mother.

Please advise me how you would like me to proceed. Thanks, BOB



